

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department  
of Health and Hospitals,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department  
of Health and Hospitals,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 72 ADDITIONAL  
ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTED TO EQUALITY  
AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FOR WOMEN  
IN SUPPORT OF JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C.**

STEPHEN M. CUTLER  
DAVID ELBAUM  
MEREDITH KARP  
SIMPSON THACHER  
& BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
GRETCHEN BORCHELT\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
SUNU CHANDY  
MICHELLE BANKER  
HEATHER SHUMAKER  
LAUREN GORODETSKY±  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180  
gborchelt@nwlc.org

± Not admitted in D.C.; supervised  
by D.C. Bar members.

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Under Its Precedent, the Court Must Consider Act 620’s Effect on Women’s Equality in Deciding Whether the Law Abridges Their Right to Liberty .....	4
II. Act 620 Curtails Louisiana Women’s Right to Liberty by Undermining Their Equality .....	10
A. The Undue Burden Analysis Must Take Into Account the Economic and Social Circumstances of Those Women Actually Impacted by Act 620 .....	12
B. Act 620 Imposes an Undue Burden on Access to Abortion in Louisiana .....	14
C. Act 620 Deprives Women of Equality by Undermining Their Economic Security, Health, Safety, and Autonomy .....	24
1. Individuals Unable to Obtain Abortion Care Face Substantial Economic and Social Costs .....	25
2. Individuals Unable to Obtain Abortion Care Face Significant Threats to Their Health, Safety, and Autonomy .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	8, 9
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	5, 6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	5
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961) .....	9
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. 2017).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	2, 6
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	4, 6, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Arkansas &amp; Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:15–CV–00784–KGB, 2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014) .....	12, 14
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	8
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975) .....	7
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Miller</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	13
STATE STATUTES	
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1 .....	22
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abortion Clinics, HFS Provider Lists</i> , ARK. DEP’T OF HEALTH (2019).....	17
KATE BAHN ET AL., CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, LINK- ING REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE ACCESS TO LA- BOR MARKET OPPORTUNITIES FOR WOMEN (Nov. 2017) .....	26
JOANNA BARSH & LAREINA YEE, MCKINSEY & CO., UNLOCKING THE FULL POTENTIAL OF WOMEN AT WORK (2012) .....	27
Linda A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 729 (2004).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TALY BIALOSTOCKI, LA. BUDGET PROJECT, BUILDING A PAID LEAVE PROGRAM FOR LOUISIANA (2019).....	19, 27
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , BMC WOMEN'S HEALTH, July 2013 .....	28
BD. GOVERNORS FED. RESERVE SYS., REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2017 (May 2018).....	20
<i>Car Access: Louisiana</i> , NAT'L EQUITY ATLAS (2015).....	17
<i>Child Care Assistance Program</i> , LA. DEP'T OF EDUC. (2019) .....	28
<i>Child Mortality</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS, UNITED HEALTH FOUND. (2019).....	33
Christine Dehlendorf et al., <i>Disparities in Abortion Rates: A Public Health Approach</i> , 103 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1772 (2013).....	29
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 407 (2018) .....	30
<i>Find a Provider</i> , NAT'L ABORTION FED'N (2019) .....	17
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Timing of Steps and Reasons for Delays in Obtaining Abortions in the United States</i> , 74 CONTRACEPTION 334 (2006).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Diana Green Foster & Katrina Kimport, <i>Who Seeks Abortions at or After 20 Weeks?</i> , 45 PERSP. IN SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 210 (2013).....	21
LYNETTE FRAGA ET AL., CHILD CARE AWARE OF AM., THE US AND THE HIGH COST OF CHILD CARE: APPENDICES (2018).....	28
Lara A. Friel, <i>Heart Disorders in Pregnancy</i> , MERCK MANUAL (2019).....	32
Caitlin Gerdts et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth After an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 55 (2016) .....	22
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985).....	7
LEIGH GOODMARK, A TROUBLED MARRIAGE: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND THE LEGAL SYSTEM (N.Y. Univ. Press 2011) .....	23
GREYHOUND (2019), <a href="https://www.greyhound.com">https://www.greyhound.com</a> .....	18
Megan Hall et al., <i>Associations Between Intimate Partner Violence and Termination of Pregnancy: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 11 PLOS MED e1001581 (2014).....	23
Melisa M. Holmes et al., <i>Rape-Related Pregnancy: Estimates and Descriptive Characteristics from a National Sample of Women</i> , 175 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 320 (1996) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Infant Mortality</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS, UNITED HEALTH FOUND. (2019).....	33
INST. FOR WOMEN'S POL'Y RES., 44 MILLION U.S. WORKERS LACKED PAID SICK DAYS IN 2010 (Jan. 2011) .....	19
INST. FOR WOMEN'S POL'Y RESEARCH, ACCESS TO PAID SICK DAYS IN LOUISIANA (Mar. 2015).....	19
SANDY E. JAMES ET AL., NAT'L CTR. FOR TRANS- GENDER EQUALITY, 2015 U.S. TRANSGENDER SURVEY (2016).....	33
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008–2014</i> , 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1904 (2017) .....	16, 20, 21
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>At What Cost? Payment for Abortion Care by U.S. Women</i> , 23 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES e173 (2013) .....	19
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Differences in Abortion Service Delivery in Hostile, Middle-Ground and Supportive States in 2014</i> , 28 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 212 (2018).....	22
KELLEEN KAYE ET AL., NAT'L CAMPAGIN TO PREVENT TEEN & UNPLANNED PREGNANCY, THE BENE- FITS OF BIRTH CONTROL IN AMERICA (2014).....	29, 31
Joan B. Kelly & Michael P. Johnson, <i>Differentia- tion Among Types of Intimate Partner Vio- lence: Research Update And Implications for Interventions</i> , 46 FAM. CT. REV. 477 (2008).....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LYN KIELTYKA ET AL., LA. DEP'T OF HEALTH, LOUISIANA MATERNAL MORTALITY REVIEW REPORT 2011-2016 (Aug. 2018) .....	33
NIRANJANA M. KOWLESSAR ET AL., AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH & QUALITY, HOSPITAL STAYS FOR NEWBORNS, 2011 (Oct. 2013) .....	25
Alexis D. Light et al., <i>Transgender Men Who Experienced Pregnancy After Female-to-Male Gender Transitioning</i> , 124 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1120 (2014) .....	33
MARK LINO ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC., EXPENDITURES ON CHILDREN BY FAMILIES, 2015 (2017) .....	29
LOUISIANA DEP'T OF HEALTH, INDUCED TERMINATIONS OF PREGNANCY BY WEEKS OF GESTATION, RACE, AGE, AND MARITAL STATUS REPORTED OCCURRING IN LOUISIANA, 2018 .....	16
LOUISIANA WOMEN'S POL'Y AND RESEARCH COMM'N, 2018 ANNUAL REPORT (2019) .....	18
<i>Low Birthweight</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS, UNITED HEALTH FOUND. (2019).....	26
Jennifer Manlove & Hannah Lantos, <i>Data Point: Half of 20- to 29-Year-Old Women Who Gave Birth in Their Teens Have a High School Diploma</i> , CHILD TRENDS (Jan. 11, 2018) .....	30
<i>Maternal Mortality</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS, UNITED HEALTH FOUND. (2019).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Miller et al., <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Health Care-Seeking Patterns Among Female Users of Urban Adolescent Clinics</i> , 14 MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH J. 910 (2010) .....	23
MISS. DEP'T OF HEALTH, DIRECTORY OF MISSISSIPPI HEALTH FACILITIES (July 2009) .....	17
ANNE MORRISON & KATHERINE GALLAGHER ROBINS, NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CTR., PART-TIME WORKERS ARE PAID LESS, HAVE LESS ACCESS TO BENEFITS – AND TWO-THIRDS ARE WOMEN (Sept. 2015).....	18
NAT'L PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, BY THE NUMBERS: WOMEN CONTINUE TO FACE PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE (Oct. 2016) .....	26
NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CTR., ACCOMMODATING PREGNANCY ON THE JOB: THE STAKES FOR WOMEN OF COLOR AND IMMIGRANT WOMEN (May 2014).....	27
NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CTR., POVERTY RATES STATE BY STATE, 2018 (Oct. 2019).....	17
PAID LEAVE MEANS A STRONGER LOUISIANA, NAT'L PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES (Jan. 2019).....	27
Kim Painter, <i>Doctors Say Abortions Do Sometimes Save Women's Lives</i> , USA TODAY (Oct. 22, 2012) .....	32
<i>Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System</i> , CDC (2019).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PRINCIPLES OF MEDICAL THERAPY IN PREGNANCY (Norbert Gleicher ed., 1985) .....	32
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Implications for Women of Louisiana’s Law Requiring Abor- tion Providers to Have Hospital Admitting Privileges</i> , 91 CONTRACEPTION 368 (2015).....	20
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Re- ceiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , BMC MED., Sept. 2014.....	34
Daniel Schneider & Kristen Harknett, <i>It’s About Time: How Work Schedule Instability Matters for Workers, Families, and Racial Inequality</i> , SHIFT (Oct. 2019) .....	19
<i>Selected Economic Characteristics: 2018 Ameri- can Community Survey 1-Year Estimates</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (2019).....	20
Jennifer Bennett Shinall, <i>The Pregnancy Pen- alty</i> , 103 MINN. L. REV. 749 (2018) .....	30
SHARON G. SMITH ET AL., CDC, NATIONAL INTI- MATE PARTNER AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SURVEY: 2015 DATA BRIEF – UPDATED RELEASE (Nov. 2018) .....	23
ADAM SONFIELD ET AL., THE SOCIAL AND ECO- NOMIC BENEFITS OF WOMEN’S ABILITY TO DE- TERMINE WHETHER AND WHEN TO HAVE CHILDREN (2013) .....	29
ADIE TOMER, BROOKINGS, TRANSIT ACCESS AND ZERO-VEHICLE HOUSEHOLDS (Aug. 2011).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TRUVEN HEALTH ANALYTICS, THE COST OF HAVING A BABY IN THE UNITED STATES (Jan. 2013) .....	25
JASMINE TUCKER & KAYLA PATRICK, NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CTR., WOMEN IN LOW-WAGE JOBS MAY NOT BE WHO YOU EXPECT (Aug. 2017) .....	18
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Conceptualizing Violence Against Pregnant Women</i> , 81 IND. L.J. 667 (2006).....	34
<i>Uninsured Women</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS, UNITED HEALTH FOUND. (2019).....	26
Joanna Venator & Richard V. Reeves, <i>Three Rea- sons College Matters for Social Mobility</i> , BROOKINGS (Feb. 6, 2015).....	31
<i>Working Mothers Who Are Eligible for FMLA Unpaid Leave</i> , INST. FOR CHILD, YOUTH & FAM. POL'Y (2019).....	27
